

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

VERTICAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERWOVEN, INC.,
LG ELECTRONICS MOBILECOMM U.S.A.,
INC., LG ELECTRONICS INC., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:10-CV-00490

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**VERTICAL'S COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.'S OPPOSITION
TO INTERWOVEN, INC.'S MOTION TO STAY, DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Nature of the Lawsuit.....	3
C. Enforcement of the '744 Patent And Its Continuation	3
D. Convenience Factors	6
E. Actions Taken In The Northern District of California.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Interwoven Does Not Enjoy the “Presumptive Right” of a First-Filed Litigant Because Its Action is An Improperly Filed Anticipatory Suit	11
1. In Surreptitiously Filing Suit While Negotiations With Vertical Were Ongoing, Interwoven Has Engaged In Unethical And Improper Procedural Fencing	12
2. Interwoven Filed This Suit As A Litigation Ploy And Faced No Injury From Uncertainty Or Delay	12
3. Use of the Declaratory Action as a Litigation Ploy is Contrary to the Public Interest	13
B. The Eastern District of Texas is the Proper Forum Based on Federal Circuit Precedent.....	13
C. The Most Convenient Forum Is The Eastern District of Texas And Therefore Transfer Should be Denied	15
1. Related Cases Are Pending In This Court	15
2. The Convenience Of The Witnesses Favors This Court.....	17
3. The Convenience Of The Parties Favors This Court	17
4. The Location Of Relevant Documents And Other Evidence Favors This Court.....	18
D. Interwoven Does Not Offer Any Evidence To Support Its Arguments.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ColorQuick, L.L.C. v. Vistaprint Ltd.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136226 (E.D. Tex. July 22, 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	16
<i>Electronics for Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle</i> , 394 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Excentus Corp. v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97130 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2010).....	11
<i>Frank's Tong Serv. v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co.</i> , L.P., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98002 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2007).....	13
<i>Medtronic Ave, Inc. v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26956 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2003).....	16
<i>MHL Tek, LLC v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13676, (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2009)	17
<i>PAJ, Inc. v. Yurman Design, Inc.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1424 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 1999).....	12
<i>Paragon Indus., L.P. v. Denver Glass Mach., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65665 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Serco Services Co. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Micron Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 994, 998 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	12, 13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1391(d).....	7
